Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and

(b) Insert date

Contact Details.

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Dnnkstone Office Park Limited

Company number

04163880

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Leeds

District Registry

{full name of court}

Court case number
940 of 2012

We

Matthew James Cowlishaw Neville Barry Kahn

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

David John Langton
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) 7 May 2014

(b} 6 November 2014

Signed

Dated

Q|

Mmlstrators

You do not have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
WI|| be visible to searchers of the

lhe rarned

Wi,

COMPANIES HOUSE

AL

04/1212014 #105

Wendy Packwood
Delaitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

DX Number

0121 632 6000
DX Exchange

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

"] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



DRINKSTONE OFFICE PARK LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION})
(“the Company”)

Court No. 940 of 2012

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 6 NOVEMBER 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

3 December 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, 1n whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Matthew James Cowhshaw, Newville Barry Kahn and Dawid John Langton were appownted Joint
Administrators of Drinkstone Office Park Limited on 9 July 2012 The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators  The Joint Adminsstrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal hability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn and Dawvid John Langton
Delostte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

B1 2HZ

Telephone 0121 696 8661

Fax 0121 695 5555




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRCDUCTION 1
2  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 3
3 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 5
4 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 6
5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 7
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 8
7.  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 9
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the 6 months from 7 May

2014 to 6 November 2014 and for the period from the 9 July 2012 to 6 November 2014.

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period for the 6 months from 7 May 2014 to &
November 2014

4 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 9 July 2012 to 6 November 2014.

5 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Drinkstone Office Park Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’

"the Rules"

"the Administrators”

“the Company”, "Drinkstone”

“the Bank” / “Secured Creditor”

“the Court”

“Deloitte”
“Walker Morns”

“BLP"

"Asset Managers”,"SWIP"

“Whiting & Partners”
“JLL”

“Barbican”
“Footprint”

“BSMH"

“pp”

“QFCH"

“SIP7 (E&W)"
"SIP9 (EQW)”
“SIP2 (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&W)”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment)
Ruies 2010

Maithew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn and
David John Langton

Drinkstone Office Park Limited - {in Administration)
Lloyds TSB Bank plc

High Court of Justice Chancery Division Leeds District
Registry

Deloitte LLP
Walker Morms LLP

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

Scottish Widows investment Partnership

Whiting & Partners Chartered Accountants

Jones Lang Lasalle Limited

Barbican City Studios

Footprnint CDA Tracing Services

Barker Storey Matthews

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Drinkstone Office Park Limited — Fifth Progress Report Te Creditors dated 3 December 2014




11

1.2

13

14

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administration of the Company since our last report to
creditors dated 21 May 2014

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports to creditors, we
have not included detalled background information In respect of the Company and have
focused on progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn and David John Langton of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 9 July 2012, by Lloyds TSB Bank Plc, 25
Gresham Street, London, GL50 1T, in their capacity as QFCH

The Court having conduct of the proceedings is the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry (case number 940 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Admimistrators confirm
that they are authonised to carry out all functions, dubies and powers by either of them jointly
or severally

Approval of the Proposals

The Administrators’ 1ssued their formal proposals to all creditors on 28 August 2012 As part
of those proposals the Administrators’ made a statement in accordance with Paragraph
52(1)(b) of Scheduie B1 of the Act that as there are no funds likely available for distribution to
the unsecured creditors they would not be convening a creditors meeting unless required to
do so

This statement having been made and no valid requests from creditors n the prescribed
format for a formal meeting having been received 1n the 8 business days subsequent to therr
issue the Administrators' Proposals were deemed approved pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the
Rules A formal notice confirming this was sent to all creditors on 7 September 2012

Extensions to the Period of the Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, all Administrations automatically come to an end
after one year unless an extension I1s granted either by the Court or with consent of the
creditors

The intial period of the appointment was for twelve months ending on 9 July 2013 At the
Administrators’ request the term of the Administration was initially extended by 6 months to 8
January 2014 by consent of the Secured Creditor

The Administrators subsequently obtaned consent from the Court for a further 12 month
extension to 8 January 2015 in order to

¢ Pursue the potential renegotiation of the leases on improved terms ahead of sale,

Drinkstone Office Park Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 1




14

1.5

« Conciude the sales of the properties,
s FEinakse costs of realisation and the Company’s tax affairs, and

« Finalise all other outstanding matters and close the Administration

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company Is attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn and David John Langton of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 9 July 2012, by Lloyds TSB Bank Pic, 25
Gresham Street, London, GL50 1T, in their capacity as QFCH

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Reqistry (case number 940 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by erther of them 1ointly
or severally

Exit

As previously reported, the exit route chosen in relation to the Company will largely depend on
the circumstances of the Administration Based on current information, the Administrators
expect to extt Administration by ceasing to act and dissolution

If funds do become available for a distribution under the PP, the Administrators may apply to
the Court for the authonty to make a distribution to unsecured creditors (under the PP} and
then take the requisite steps to dissolve the Company, or If appropriate, to apply to the Court
to obtain an order pursuant to Section 176A(5) of the Act that Section 176A(2) of the Act (PP
for unsecured debts} shall not apply

Drinkstone Office Park Limited - Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 2




21

22

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, Drinkstone is a property investment company which owns
a development compnising a modern office park on the outskirts of Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk
with three stand alone office buildings known as Academia House, Acas House and Ross
House Acas House and Ross House being fully let and income producing with Academia
House being vacant

The Company had significant secured debts and as a restructunng of the Company was not
possible, a rescue of the Company as a going concern could not be achieved

Consequently, the Administrators appointed SWIP as Asset Managers to Investigate a
proactive management strategy to enhance the value of the properties prior to sale and
oversee day to day management of the properties In addition, JLL have been appointed to
collect rents and service charges and undertake a property management role As the value of
the secured debt I1s In excess of the potential realisable value of the property portfolio, the
purpose of the Adminmistration 1s the third objective, to realise property in order to make a
distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors

The Administrators proposals to achieve this objective, were despatched on 28 August 2013,
and were deemed approved pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

The Administrators’ proposals are attached at Appendix 5 for your information We have
summarised below the progress and current status In respect of each of the approved
proposals

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company and
have appointed Asset Managers to manage the properties and prepare
the assets for sale All properties have now been sold

2 Investigations into the affarrs of the Company and conduct of the
directors prior to the appointment of the Admunistrators have been
undertaken and Iin this regard, the statutory required confidential report
was submitted to The Insclvency Service on 4 December 2012

3 The Administrators have agreed Secured Creditor's claims Preferential
and unsecured creditor claims will only be agreed should there be
sufficient funds to warrant a distribution to that class of creditor

4 An intenm distnbution of £1,250,000 was made to the Secured Creditor
on 16 April 2014 following the sale of Academia House A further intenm
distribution of £180,000 was made on 20 June 2014 and anocther
£1,800,000 on 19 September 2014 following the sate of Acas House and
Ross House A further distribution will be made prior to the conclusion of
the Administration

5and 6 No creditors’ committee was formed in respect of the Company

7 As no creditors' committee was formed in respect of the Company, and in
the absence of any preferential claims against the Company, approval

Drinkstone Office Park Limted — Fifih Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 3




has been sought and obtained from the Secured Creditor with regards to
the basis, and drawing of Admimistrators’ remuneration and expenses

8and9 As It appears that there 1s no prospect of a distribution to unsecured
creditors, the Administrators are likely to seek the dissolution of the
Company following ceasing to act as Administrators

10 As no creditors’ committee was formed in respect of the Company, and In

the absence of any preferential creditors, the Secured Creditor for the
Company has agreed that the Administrators be discharged from hability
per paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon
the Administrators filing thewr report to creditors and vacating office

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilities and the

estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Drinkstone Office Park Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 4




31

32

33

34

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a Receipts and Payments account covering the period from 7 May
2014 to 6 November 2014 together with cumulative details of the transactions from 9 July
2012 to 6 November 2014, prepared in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the asset realisations for the period since our last report
Asset realisations
Sale of Acas House and Ross House

The Administrators achieved a sale of Acas House and Ross House in the period, realising
£1,950,000

Rent Monies

The Administrators’ have received rental income of £29,491 since our last report Rent
collected by JLL 1s paid over to the Administration estate promptly

Estimated future realisations

There are no further assets to be realised

Estimated outcome for creditors

After discharging the costs of the Administration It 1s estimated that there will be insufficient
realisations from assets to fully repay the Bank We do not expect any funds to be available to
pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company, even under the PP

Drinkstone Office Park Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 5




41

4.2

4.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Company's bank debt at the date of appomntment of the Admunistrators was £4,210,058

An interim distribution of £1,250,000 was made to the Secured Creditor on 16 Apnil 2014
following the sale of Academia House A further intenim distribution of £180,000 was made on
20 June 2014 and another £1,800,000 on 18 September 2014 following the sale of Acas
House and Ross House A further distribution will be made prior to the conclusion of the
Administration The Bank will not achieve a full recovery of its lending

Preferential creditors

As the Company employed no staff as at the date of the Administrators’ appomntment 1t 1s
anticipated that there will be no preferential claims agamst the Company

Prescribed Part (“PP”) and unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 {Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

v 50% of net property up to £10,000,
« Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Sales from the property portfolio and rental income 1s captured by the Bank's fixed charge
security As no floating charge realisations are anticipated there will be no funds availlable to
make a distribution to unsecured creditors, even under the PP

Drinkstone Office Park Limited ~ Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 6




5.1

52

53

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation mto the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, the statutory required confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency
Service on 4 December 2012

SIP2 — Initiat Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This inibal assessment
ncluded enquines into any potential clams that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company

Having completed this review, we 1dentified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parttes dunng the peniod of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the mamn proceedings as defined In Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Dnnkstone Office Park Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 7




6. JOINT ADMINISTROTORS’ PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator (or other person qualified to act as such) before the Company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

The time incurred by the Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment period from 7
June 2012 to 8 July 2012 1s summansed n the table below

Partners & Time Average
Directors  Managers Total Cost Hourly
(Hours) (Hours) {Hours) £ Rate £
Preparation for
Administration 3 3 1,17000 39000

Total fees unpaid as at the
date of appointment 1,170 00

During this pre-appointment penod, the Administrators spent tme planning and preparing to
ensure the dutes of the Administrators were fulfilled efficiently subsequent to therr
appointment, including meetings and telephone calls with the Directors and the Bark,
reviewing Information In respect of the status of the assets, agreeing the likely Administration
strategy and planning the key steps to be taken immediately upon appointment

Thus tme was incurred dealing with these tasks which were considered necessary (0 place
the Company into administration and the orderly and efficient dealing with the Company’s
affairs upon appointment

Approval of costs

In the absence of a creditors committee, and 1t 1s anticipated that there are no preferential
claims and 1t 1s anticipated that there will be no funds avatlable to the unsecured creditors,
approval for Pre-Administration costs were sought and granted from the Secured Creditor on
7 September 2012 No fees In relation to pre-administration costs have been drawn to date

Drinkstone Office Park Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 8




7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

71 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
7.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

Where the Admimistrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1
of the Act, and in the absence of a creditors’ committee, the Administraters remuneration may
be fixed by approval of each secured creditor andfor any preferential creditors of the
Company where applicable Approval was obtained from the Secured Creditor, there being no
preferential creditors, on 7 September 2012

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration,
calculated at the prevaiing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when
the work 1s performed (plus VAT)

Remuneration will be drawn at a significantly lower level than the tme costs incurred
Remuneration of £80,000 has been drawn to date

The Administrators' post appointment gross time costs are summarised below

Penod Hours Average Total Time Fees
Hourly Rate cost Drawn

£ £ £ £

9 July 2012 to 6 May 45413 470 53 £213,67960 | £60,00000

2014

7 May 20140 6 114 70 401 62 £46,065 75 | £20,000 00

November 2014

(Appendix 3)

Total (Appendix 4) 568 83 456 63 £259,745,35 | £80,00000

The Administrators’ time costs incurred since our appointment to 6 November 2014, total
£259,745 35 which represents 568 83 hours at an average rate of £456 63 are analysed at
Appendix 4 In addition, a separate analysis of our ttme costs incurred since the period
reported 1n our last report, being from 7 May 2014 to 6 November 2014, I1s attached at
Appendix 3, totalling £46,065 75 which represents 114 70 hours at an average rate of £401 62
(this time 1s charged 1n six minute increments)

The work has been categonsed inte the following task headings and sub categories
. Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appomntment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and

administrative functions

. Investigations includes investigating the Company’s affarrs and in particular any
antecedent transachions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

Drinkstone Office Park Limited - Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 g




Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as wdentfying and securing assets,
dealing with the sale of the development, development issues and any related legal
ISsues

Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
retention of ttle issues, corresponding with Secured Creditors, reviewing and
obtaining advice In relation to security granted to the Bank Also, dealing with dealing
with customer creditors and submitting documentation to HM Revenue & Customs

Other matters include corporation tax 1ssues

“A Creditors' Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request In writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses incurred and drawn to date are as follows

Nature of Total
expenses £
Travel 8070
Insurance 3000
Total 110 70

No expenses have been incurred during the period Mileage is calculated at the prevalling
standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage Is Incurred

72 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2014
charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager
Grade £ £ £
2012 2012/2013/2014 |sept 2014 Onwards
{1 Jan - 31 Aug) (Sept 2012 -Aug
2014)

Partners/Directors 585 to 920 805 to 950 615 to 870
Managers 295 to 700 305t0 720 310t0 735
Assistants and 150 to 295 155 to 305 160 to 310
Support Staff

Drinkstone Office Park Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 10




73

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their tme
spent working on the case on a computenised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates were subject to an average increase of 2% as at 1 September 2014 and are
set out In the above table

Other professional costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation the
Administrators instructed Walker Morns, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and
experience In dealing with these types of Administrations All legal fees are based upon tharr
recorded time costs incurred will be reviewed before being approved for payment

BLP, a firm of lawyers, have been instructed for the discrete task of prepanng an Asset
Management Agreement (the agreement between Drinkstone and SWIP)} The Bank has
previously developed a pro forma document for such appointments which 1s cost effective for
Drinkstone to utilise BLP received a fixed fee

Whitng & Partners, Drinkstone's former accountants, have been instructed to prowide
financial Information relating to the rent/service charge position with fees based on the time
costs incurred

SWIP have been appointed as asset managers Their fees comprise an annual management
fee {a fixed annual fee) and a sale related fee (percentage of the realisations achieved)

JLL have been appointed as property managers fo oversee the day to day management of the
properties Therr fees comprise of an intial take-on fee (a fixed fee) and a management fee (a
fixed annual fee)

Barbican, an agency specialising in the design and print of marketing brochures were
instructed to provide a brochure in order to market the properties for sale on a fixed fee basis

Footprint, a firm who provide tracing services, were instructed to provide ordnance information
in order to market the property for sale on a fixed fee basis

Miss C Weeks, provided services to assist with the drafting of plans in relation to the sale of
Academia House

Drinkstone Office Park Limited - Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 11




74

75

MP Real Estate, and BSMH, firms of property consultants, were instructed to act as sales
agents and were paid a commission based upon the sales achieved

The professional costs paid to date are summarised in the table below All professional costs
are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

NET (E) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
Agents Fees

JLL 11,866 13 237233 14,238 46
SWIP 10,816 30 2,163 26 12,979 56
Footpnnt 9100 18 20 109 20
Miss C Weeks 2300 - 2300
MP Real Estate 14,625 00 2,925 00 17,550 00
BSMH 27.88160 5576 32 33,457 92

65,303 03 | 13,0565 11 78,358 14

BLP 10,029 25 2,005 85 12,035 10
Bond Dickinson 5,541 40 1,107 28 6,648 68
Walker Morns 16,287 00 3,250 40 19,537 40
Whiting & Partners 7500 1500 90 00
Barbican 1,625 00 32500 1,940 00
Total 98,860.68 | 19,75864 | 118,609 32

Creditors’ night to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% In value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, 1n writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supphed
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(In accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detaiiing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Ruie 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

Drinkstone Office Park Limited — Fifth Progress Report To Creditors dated 3 December 2014 12




Appendix 1

DRINKSTONE OFFICE PARK LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Drinkstone Office Park Limited

Proceedings
Count

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Adminmistrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Bankers
Appoitment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

in Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry

940 of 2012

9 July 2012

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn and David John Langton
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham
B1 2HZ

5, Old Hall Barns, Pakenham Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP31 2NG

04163880

20 February 2001
Lioyds TSB Bank plc
QFCH

Mr Macgregor Robertson
Mr lain Robertson Murir

Mr Macgregor Robertson 50%
Mr lain Robertson Muir 50%




RECEIPTS

Sale of Acadermia House

Dnnkstone Office Park Limited
{In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

9 July 2012 to 6 November 2014

Sale of Acas House and Ross House
Post appointment rent monies
Post appointment service charae monies

Bank interest
Cash at bank

PAYMENTS

Direct labour
insurance
Bark charges

Reparrs and maintenance

Secunty
Administrators’ fees

Adminisirators' expenses

Service charqes

Marketing expendiiure - Barbican

Accountants fees - Whitina & Partners

Leqgal fees - BLP

Leqal expenses - BLP
Leqal fees - Walker Morms

Leual expenses - Walker Marnis

Leqat fees - Bond Dickinson

Leqal expenses - Bond Dickinson

Chargehoider
Heaith and safety
Heat and liant
Agents fees
Insurance

Service charge loan
Statutory advertising

Balance in hand

Made up as follows
Bank Account
VAT

Appendix 2

9July 20121086 7 May 2014to 6 Total
Mav 2014 Novembar 2014
£ £ £
1250000 00 1 25000000
. 1950 QC0 Q0 1950 000 00
346625 G0 29 481 62 376 116 62
9650 00 - 965000
2266 - 2266
3085183 - 3085183
— 163714949 __ 1979.401.62 . 3.618.6411%
1164 00 - 1164 00
24 812 08 20004 07 44 816 15
130 3% 7110 201 45
4 689 38 199113 6 680 51
388 12 - 8812
80 000 00 2000000 80 000 00
8070 - B0 70
15131 92 347504 18 606 96
122500 400 00 162500
7500 - 7500
10 000 00 10 000 00
2925 - 29 25
16 250 00 16 250 00
37 00 - 37 0C
- 4 75000 475000
79140 791 40
1250 000 00 198000000 3230 000 0C
416500 18 00 418300
36c253 - 360233
34 594 35 30708 98 6530333
3c00 - 3000
8000 00 - 8 000 CO
76 50 - 76 50
143448118 206220972 3 496 690 90
202 668 31 (82718 10) 119 850 21
1.637.149.49 1.979.491,62 3,616.641.11
494 328 52 {392 228 06) 102 100 46
{291,660 21} 309,509 96 17,8475
202.668,31 82.718,10) 119,950.21

1 The Company 1s registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are shown net of VAT

2 All funds are banked on an interest beanng account The associated corporatton tax charges

will be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customns in due course

4 Anintenm distnbution of £1,250 000 was made 1o the Secured Creditor upon completion of the sale on 16 Apnil 2014

following the sale of Academia House, following the sale of Acas House and Ross House a further distribution of £180 000 was made

4 Further information, including a creditors right to request further information or to chatlenge

remuneration andior expenses can be found in sections 7 4 and 7 5 of the repon
5 The basis of the Administrators' remunaration has been fixed by reference to the ume properly
given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admiristration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge our rates used by Delaitte at the time when
the work 1s performed (plus VAT) Approval was obtained from the Secured Creditor (there being

no committee and no preferential creditors} on 7 September 2012



[ NmMvHQ S334|

00 000'0Z
T4 L0¥ 52 690'or | 0L ¥LL 0% Z28'9 [szo0f Tostib e Joizz 00 5LP'Y Jose gz e8Z LI 169 9¢ 05 g9t'ol HEEED 1505 7 SHNOH IVL0OL
1Z 6¥E DS 0998 08 ¥Z 00 OZE'L 008 05 8BL'L 0L% DO ZLTE 0L 9 00 GEE'Z 00§ - -
1€ 4EE 5LEBE 5 SZ 9k 00 02E ¢ 008 05 682 060 00L1TE oL9 5T 185 Gz - - xeL
SZE9E GL9lEE 558 - - 00€Z5 ) o8y - - GLESLL Sig . 1A
. - - - - - - - - SUMSUDH
- - - - - - - - uenedbny
sianew oipeds eser)
11 vr¥ 05 664 08 | - 05§ ¥6 [0 - - 00 502 05 L - -
B B - - - = - - ~ B panaasun
- - - - - - - - . - - sispoyeYS
LL iy 06 662 [a1: 38 - - 05 v6 CED - - 00 504 05t - - panyag
- - - - - - - - - - - - jenuaiseId
- - - - - . - - sadAo|tW3
SINNPpBID
06 ¥Z5 00 I¥67I2 08 I - - pOELY og b - [TWTIANY 00 #T 05§ 087'01 o5 9l
. - s - - - - - ~ - Sjas8y ALBd PIYL
65 LIE 00 CLp 11} - - 00 £t ol - - . S1955Y / SSBISNE JO JjeS
- - - - - - - - Nt Jo voUBIEH
96 LEG 00825 17 05 oY - - . - . 05 LF2 1t V4] 74 05 08Z 0k 0s ot ployesea pue ployaal - Auadold
. . - . - - - - 51955y [oHRYD
- - - - - - - - - (%0015 0 9) siessy sy
- - - - - - - - - - sigaQ yoog
S)assy JO UONesI|eoy
£L91¢€ S1 P99yl 0¢o¥ 05 Z05'S [T ¥13 05 Li6'F ov sl 00861 L oY S 100¢ 519 0058 0L @
0L 062 0595 € 07zt 00026 ooy 00626 | ot 9 - - 0% 269 [ - - Sunioday |Riauagy
- - - - - - - - - - - S1IDUOIINDRI ADUSAJOSLY 131D UIW UOSIEI
00028 00 96 (i) - 0096 o] - - - - - - SUODY BRI}
v 882 GLI0T Y oLyt 0095zt Sr9 00 00E 4 oLy - - GL159 56 € - 2INSO|7 PUB JUSIIBDBURY 2SB)
16 GHE 05 ¥189 0L 61 05 9L E 0z Hh 05255 ) 06 ¥ o086t b orz 05 259 Bui £ AOINIEIS PUB DULILSBY
DUJUUE|J pue uojjeNsiu|py

g xipuaddy

yoddng ¥ SIULISISEY

siebwuwy urisissy

|

¥10Z JOGWIIAON § O #10Z ABW £ POy 2U) 10 51500 Bw|L

(3hisod [ smoH

sisfeury

d_ .

L siopsang wnsIssY

.u*.ﬁoo ._“ “sinoy

SI010RI0 T Sty

{ghsen

I sJnaH

UONENSILIWPY L]
palWM Rikd 310 JUCISHULQ




00 000'08 ] _| NMYHQ 5334]

£9 95% SESYL'66T | £B 895 S #2901 [#80L | 08 622'6E o9 9z}1 AT [seotr  [stiis'es [ oo 501 0% 22948 [osser | 1502 % SHNOH IVLOL
81 LOF Gl £0G 6} 06 ¥ 06 862°} 06 01 05 ¥86° 096 5z 898'5 SL b1 05 2588 S 94 - -
GLly GL1BE ¥} 0L ¥E 05 86LE 060l 05 Z¥9 0z 00 LLES oL DL G EE09 [P XN - - xe)
06 08t 00200 ¥ 0ze) - - a0 Ive 2 or L 5Z 155 SOt SLESL ) sLe - - YA
- - - - . - - . SUOISUS
00 5ot 00 5o 0L - - - - - 00 50¥ 00t - - uonebin
SIolEW Dp29dg esen
81 B6Y SZ 02051 51 08 - 00 §4E oz b 00 0S6'¥ 0972} Sz 128 SLl 00 $28'8 0yl
/8 DEE 05 08¢ SLt - - 05 082 060 00 001 G20 - - - - paIMasun
- - - - - - - - - S1anjoYsIeYS
21 505 SLBBS ¥ 06 82 - 05 ¥6 [+ 14] 00018 ¥ -r4 4} ST 1Z8 SLt 00 FL8 8 oo vl paInasg
. - - - - - - |jenuaiajald
00 00r 00 Ov IR+ - o0 ov Lo - - s39h0|cT
= ] SIONPBITY
(06595 ][ SL0Zv'ZPl S6 152 - 0§ 956} (1A 05 ZPZ 1Y 09 2L 51 80L'5E $2 1§ 0D ¥1S'TL [T
. . - - - - . - - . - . 81988y Apgd Pyl
86 ¥19 0G LEE QY 098L - - 00 086 OLE 00 0E9 ¥E 00 19 05 LeL ek o5 vl $19ssY / Ss9USAG JO BIBS
- - - - - . - - - - - 2L Jo vonuaey
90 ¢¥G GL Y03 €6 S0 Ll - 00 288 08¢ 054229 o096t SLBOLOZ 5T 15 05 982 65 oF 96 PIOYSSES PUB POLRRL - Asadold
- - - - - - - - - - SI9sSY [OUBYD
69 TLE 05 ¥B¥ el - - 05 6 0t 0 00 06¢ 001 . - - (pais B a) sassy 15ui0
- - - - - - - M - - s19e(] jeog
S1855Y JO UOESIEdY
AL 05 6ELTL [ - - 05 ¥Z. 0EZ - - 00 S9¥ 001
Sb 09E 05681 1 oee - - 05 ¥ZL oee - - 00591 00l - PNPUCY 1019841 UO SHOdSY
- - - . - - - - - suoneBiisanu|
by suonebpsaau|
LY 9 0] 509°18 €5 5¢2 §€ 948771 2009 00 6EL°CE 0F 01 05 SZ0b1 ov §2 GLBZLS) 543t 05 P£29 000}
SLPEE GLE88 Gl (T3 00026 09t 00 £8v OF 05 €€ 00 08E 00} SLBELE SLO 00256 09l Buuoday |essusd)
- - - - - - - - - - - SIFUCIMIDRI g ADIBAOEU] JBYID UM uosier}
£F ¥9E 00 LBD L1 Sk OE 050602 0g Lt 05 1Py ov e 06 ZZ0 € [T - - oSTES v 008 SUNIY [EMU}
26 0GE 00 OZE ¥T SL89 00EEL T SZ b 0G£S0 6 08 8Z 0002 089 06 691 0L 0612 - - QINSO|J pUR jUSLDLBUR)Y ase)
vl EPE S€ B6¥ O 9888 SBZELB £6ZE 00 9L €Y 09 Ly 00cre Y 586 osLzre oLy DO OYE or 0 Uiy AJOMENS PUB DULAILSE)
DUIUUE PUE DO SIVILIPDY
@hsey | mnoH {@1soy | smoy | {asog | smon | (soo [ snon [T (hseo | j swew ;o lshsoy I

medims S g = - .

wabruey jULIs(ssy _ siebeusy SI0)OWE] UEIS|ssY t SI03291[(F 3 BIBULIeY

2

WOl

noddng 3 Sjunsiesy

g T [W—— [—— _ — -

PLOZ 19QWIAON 9 0} ZLOZ AINF 6 polad oyl 10§ SISOJBWIL
uopRISINWPY U

+ xipuaddy paliI YiBd 810 BU0ISYULIQ




APPENDIX §

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Dninkstone Office Park Limited Court Case No 940 of 2012
In Administration

The Administrators’ proposals deemed approved are as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the Company and
the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors the Company and
continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the affairs of the Company,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion,
that the Company will have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Admimistrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions to unsecured
creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, In the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a Creditors’
Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more than five and not less
than three creditors of the Company,

& that if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the Secured Creditor of the Company shall be
asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to
be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff In attending
to matters ansing In the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’
expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred (presently up to 45p
per mile), by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing In the Administration,
at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the ime when the mileage Is incurred,
plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1S not appointed, the Secured Creditor of the Company shall be
asked to approve the Administrators' Pre Administration Costs as detalled in Section 5 of the
Administrators’ Proposals and that the Administrators be authorised to draw their Costs, plus
VAT, from the Administration estate,

8 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration, and as
quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators imptement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This may inciude the distribution of funds
to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission is obtained) and then the dissoiution of the
Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
(‘CVL") or Compulsory Liqudation, depending on which option will result in a better realisation for
creditors,




10

APPENDIX 5

that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be appointed
Ligiidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the Liquidation Committee
pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules As per Rule 4 127 (5A) the Liquidators will continue to be
remunerated on the same basis as was approved during the Administration As per Paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a
different person to be Liquidator provided the nomination is made before the proposals are
approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liguidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally

in the absence of Creditors' Commuttee, the Secured Creditor of the Company shall be asked to
agree that the Administrators be discharged from hiability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act immaediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating
office




